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Independent Auditors' report on audited annual standalone financial results of 
Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited pursuant to the 
Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

To the Board of Directors of 
I-lousing Developn1ent Finance Corporation Lin1ited 
We have audited the accompanying annual standalone financial results of Housing Dcvclopmen 1 
Finance Corporation Limited (the 'Corporation') for the year ended 3 I March 2018, attached 
herewith (the 'Statement'), being submiltcd by the Corporation pursuant to the requirement of 
Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('Listing Regulations'). Attention is drawn to the fact that the 
figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2018 and the corresponding quarter ended in the previous 
year as reported in the Statement are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the 
full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the 
relevant financial year. Also the figures up to the end of the third quarter had only been reviewed 
and not subjected to audit. 

·rhese standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the annual standalone 
financial statements and reviewed quarterly standalone financial results upto the end of the third 
qua1ier which are the responsibility of the Corporation's management. Our responsibility is to 
express an opinion on these standalone financial results based on our audit of the annual standalone 
financial staten1ents \vhich have been prepared in accordance \Vi1h the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as 
per Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India_ 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the standalone financial results arc free of material misstatcment(s). An audit includes 
cxan1ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the a1nounts disclosed as financial results. An audit: 
also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
1nanagc1nent. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

The standalone financial results of the Corporation include the financial information of Grande1u­
Properties Private Limited ('GPPL'), Haddock Properties Private Limited ('HPPL'), Pentagram 
Properties Private Limited ('PPPL'), Winchester Properties Private Limited ('Winchester Limited') 
and Windermere Properties Private Limited ('Windermere Limited') (hcrcinal\er all these 5 entities 
together referred to as the 'Transferor Companies') consequent to its merger into the Corporation 
which has been effected on 28 March 2018, with the appointed date of 1 April 2016 (Refer Note 5 
to the standalone financial results). We did not audit the financial information of the aforesaid 
Transferor Companies, included in the standalone financial results of the Corporation, whose 
financial information reflect total assets of Rs. 99 crorcs as at 28 March 2018, total revenue of Rs. 
59 crorcs for the year en "~"wTe;1~1"'4!,rch 2017 and for the period from I April 2017 to 28 March 
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BS R & Co. LLP 

Independent Auditors' report (Continued) 

Housing Developn1ent Finance Corporation Lin1itcd 
We have been provided with the financial inliirnrntion of the Transferor Comp:111ics l(ir the 
financial year ended 3 I March 2017 which has been audited by other auditors whose reports 
have been li1rnishcd to us and for the period from I April 2017 to 28 March 2018 by the 
n1anagc1ncn1 of the C~orporation and our opinion on the Statc1ncnt in so ll1r as it relates to the 
amounts included in respect of these entities arc based solely on the reports of the other auditors for 
the year ended 31 March 2017 and the financial inl(1rmation for the period from I April 2017 to 
28 March 2018 as certified by the management of the Corporation. 

()ur opinion on the standalone financial results is not n1odificd in respect of' the nbovc n1atter 

\vith respect to our reliance on the Y../ork done and the reports of the olhcr auditors and the 
financial inforn1ation as certified by the 111anagc111cnt of the (:orporation. 

Attention is drawn to the fact that the corresponding figures for the qunrtcr ended 31 Marcl1 
2017 and the year ended 31 March 2017 as reported in these standalone financial results were 
rcvic\vcd and audited respectively, by the predecessor auditor who expressed an un1nodificci 
opinion on such standalone financial stalcments ltir the year ended 31 March 2017 dated 4 May 
2017. 

In our opinion and to the best of our infonnation and according lo the explanations given to us 
these standalone iinancial results: 

(i) arc presented in accordance wilh ihc requirements of' Regulation .B of the Listing 
J{cgulations in this regard; and 

(ii) give a true and fair vicvv of 1hc nc1 proli1 and olhcr financial infonnntion f{)r 1hc year 
ended 31 March 2018. 

Mu1nbai 
30 April 2018 



With you, right through 

AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE 
QUARTER I YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018 

PART I - STATEMENT OF AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER I YEAR ENDED 
MARCH 31, 2018 

~in Crore 

PARTICULARS 
Quarter Quarter Quarter Year Year 

ended ended ended ended ended 

31-Mar-18 31-Dec-17 31-Mar-17 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17 

Audited Reviewed Audited 

1 Income: 
- Revenue from Operations 9,327.84 8,665.13 8,453.41 34,807.10 32,111.06 

- Profit on Sale of Investments (Note 2) 294.31 16.21 48.62 378.07 1,001.73 

- Other Income 11.74 11.73 12.48 44.72 46.81 

Total Income 9,633.89 8,693.07 8,514.51 35,229.89 33, 159.60 

2 Expenses: 
- Finance Cost 5,710.88 5,545.69 5,237.94 22,235.00 20,896.20 

- Employee Benefit Expenses 95.93 109.31 86.10 425.47 388.80 

- Establishment Expenses 20.41 23.81 17.09 100.02 86.22 

- Other Expenses 103.26 95.39 73.53 383.06 305.78 

- Provisions and Contingencies (Note 2) 180.00 95.00 148.00 455.00 700.00 

- Depreciation and Amortisation 12.47 12.62 13.65 49.24 55.96 

Total Expenses 6,122.95 5,881.82 5,576.31 23,647.79 22,432.96 

3 PROFIT BEFORE EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS AND 
3,510.94 2,811.25 2,938.20 11,582.10 10,726.64 

TAX (1-2) 

4 EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS (Note 3) 6.28 3,675.31 - 3,681.59 -
5 PROFIT BEFORE TAX (3+4) 3,517.22 6,486.56 2,938.20 15,263.69 10,726.64 

6 Tax Expense (Note 4) 

- Current Tax 756.00 933.00 512.00 3,155.00 2,789.00 

- Deferred Tax (85.00) (113.00) 382.00 (55.00) 495.00 

Total Tax Expense 671.00 820.00 894.00 3,100.00 3,284.00 

7 Net Profit after Tax (5-6) 2,846.22 5,666.56 2,044.20 12,163.69 7,442.64 

Earnings per Share (of~ 2 each)' 

- Basic 16.53 35.36 12.15 74.83 46.08 

- Diluted 16.13 34.92 12.06 73.73 45.70 

Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value ~ 2) 335.18 319.52 317.73 335.18 317.73 
Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as at 

61,016.98 39,276.55 
March 31 

/' ,_. ... ._.,-.. ~- ··-



With you, right through 

Notes: 
1. Statement of Standalone Assets and Liabilities 

~in Crore 
PARTICULARS As at As at 

31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17 
Audited Audited 

A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
1 Shareholders' Funds 

- Share Capital 335.18 317.73 
- Reserves and Surplus 61,016.98 39,276.55 
- Monev received against warrants 50.38 51. 10 
Sub Total - Shareholders' Funds 61,402.54 39,645.36 

2 Non-current Liabilities 
- Long-Term Borrowings 1,53,341.42 1,50,062.23 
- Deferred Tax Liability (Net) 2,333.56 2,388.58 
- other Long-Term Liabilities 2,754.28 2,338.52 
- Lonq-Term Provisions 5,145.06 3,126.75 
Sub Total - Non-Current Liabilities 1,63,57 4.34 1,57,916.06 

3 Current Liabilities 
- Short Term Borrowings 63,625.45 42, 130.33 
- Trade Payables 207.59 147.71 
- Other Current Liabilities : 

- Borrowings 1,02,945.24 87,539.59 
- Others 9,790.14 9,750.58 

- Short Term Provisions 129.13 176.37 
Sub Total - Current Liabilities 1,76,697.55 1,39, 7 44.56 

TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILTIES 4,01,67 4.43 3,37 ,306.04 
B ASSETS 
1 Non-Current Assets 

- Fixed Assets 
- Tangible assets 639.71 638.21 
- Intangible assets 4.79 4.13 
- Non-Current Investments 19,679.10 16,829.94 
- Long Term Loans and Advances: 3,797.03 6,605.42 
- Other Non-Current assets 1,752.66 1,539.60 
Sub Total - Non Current Assets 26,073.29 25,617.30 

2 Loans 
- Non-current Loans 3,38,880.16 2,64,679.43 
- Current Loans 20,561.85 31,792.41 
Sub Total - Loans 3,59,442.01 2,96,471.84 

3 Current Assets 
- Current Investments 10,653.41 3,580. 16 
- Trade Receivables 109.59 109.48 
- Cash and bank balances 1,371.39 6,318.80 
- Short -Term Loans and Advances: 2,305.84 4,021.32 
- Other Current Assets 1,718.90 1,187.14 
Sub Total - Current Assets.,<'' :::~- :-::_~-....,- 16,159.13 15,216.90 
TOTAL - ASSETS /;:<-1 (';, ,, (} /~'\ 4,01,67 4.43 3,37,306.04 
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With you, right through 

Notes: 

The Board of Directors have proposed a final dividend of ~ 16.50 per share, subject to the approval of the 
members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting. In terms of the revised Accounting Standards, AS-4 
'Contingencies and Events Occurring after the Balance Sheet Date' as notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs 
through amendments to the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2016, the Corporation has not 
appropriated the proposed final dividend (including tax) from the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 
March 31, 2018. The proposed final dividend is in addition to the interim dividend of~ 3.50 per share declared by 
the Board of Directors on March 16, 2018. 

2 During the quarter ended March 31, 2018, the Corporation has sold 100% equity share capital in HDFC 
Developers Limited and HDFC Realty Limited, its wholly owned subsidiary companies to Quikr India Private 
Limited (Quikr India) resulting in a pre tax gain of~ 265.46 crore. 

In accordance with past practice and with the objective of further strengthening the Corporation's balance sheet, 
the Corporation has made an additional provision of ~ 80 crore to shore up the Provision and Contingencies 
Account and thereby recognise provisions towards specific loans against future risks. 

3 During the quarter ended December 31, 2017 the Corporation reported ~ 5,250.31 crore as profit (net of 
estimated expenses) as exceptional item on account of public offering of HDFC Standard Life Insurance Company 
Limited, a material subsidiary of the Corporation. The revised profit is ~ 5,256.59 crore, hence the difference of~ 
6.28 crore has been shown as an exceptional item in the current quarter 

4 The exceptional gain during the year has triggered the provisions of Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) under section 
115JB of the Income-tax Act, 1961. MAT tax credit of~ 311 crore has been recognised for the year The tax 
expense has been adjusted accordingly. 

5 Windermere Properties Private Limited, Haddock Properties Private Limited, Grandeur Properties Private Limited, 
Winchester Properties Private Limited and Pentagram Properties Private Limited were wholly owned subsidiaries 
of the Corporation (Transferor companies). The National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench approved the 
merger of the Transferor companies into and with the Corporation vide its order dated March 28, 2018, having 
appointed date as April 1, 2016. The said order was filed with the Registrar of Companies on April 27, 2018. 
Accordingly the Corporation has considered the operations of the said subsidiaries from April 1, 2016 as its own 
operations and accounted for the same in its books of accounts after making necessary adjustments. The profits 
for the quarter ended March 2018 and December 2017 is lower by~ 3.61 crore and~ 3.65 crore respectively as a 
results of the scheme of amalgamation including the impact of adjustment on account of alignment of accounting 
policy arising from the amalgamation. The profit for the year ended March 31, 2018 is lower by~ 13.20 crore due 
to the aforesaid adjustment on the scheme of amalgamation. 

6 During the quarter ended March 31, 2018, the Corporation has allotted 6,43,29,882 equity shares of~ 2 each on a 
preferential basis and 1,03,89,041 equity shares of ~ 2 each to qualified institutional buyers. Further the 
Corporation has alloted 30,48,675 equity shares of ~ 2 each pursuant to exercise of stock options by certain 
employees/ directors and 5, 14,600 equity shares of~ 2 each pursuant to conversion of warrants. 

7 The Corporation's main business is financing by way of loans for the purchase or construction of residential 
houses, commercial real est31~$:fi(fcert ·n other purposes, in India. All other activities of the Corporation revolve 

a. ro. und the. main···busine~~(As\l;·u·'b·'·.h. · ... ··· t·,W·'·e··.r·"·:e·. re no separate reportable segments, as per the Accounting Standard 

~\S8.~m·; .. n~ep:~ing' Ii l~~.:,~\:w .. ~ .... ~.~.:;i~~.·~.·:, r section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013. 
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8 The Classification of Assets and Liabilities into Current and Non-Current is carried out based on their residual 
maturity profile as of the balance sheet date. 

9 Figures of the quarter ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017 are derived by deducting the reported year-to· 
date figures for the period ended December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 from the audited figures for the 
year ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017. 

10 Figures for the previous period have been regrouped wherever necessary, in order to make them com parable. 

The above results for the quarter I year ended March 31, 2018, which have been subjected to audit by the 
Auditors of the Corporation, were reviewed by the Audit Committee of Directors and subsequently 
approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on April 30, 2018, in terms of Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

In terms of our report attached 

For B S R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Akeel Master 
Partner 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: April 30, 2018 

K&~ 
Vice Chairman & CEO 
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Independent Auditors' report on audited annual consolidated financial results 
of Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited pursuant to tlu.' 
Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

To the Board of Directors of 
Housing Develop1nent Finance Corporation Lin1ited 
We have audited the accompanying annual consolidated financial results of Housing Development 
Finance Corporation Limited (the 'Holding Company' or the 'Corporation'), and its subsidiaries 
(the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as the 'Group') and associates f(ir 
the year ended 31 March 2018, attached herewith (the 'Statement'), being submitted by the 
Corporation pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('Listing 
Regulations'). Attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2018 
and the corresponding qumter ended in the previous year as reported in these consolidated 
flllancial results are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the iii II financial 
year and the pub I ishcd year to date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the relevant financia I 
year. Also the figures up to the end of the third quarter had only been reviewed and not subjected 
to audit. 

These consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of the annual consolidated 
financial statements and reviewed quarterly consolidated financial results upto the end of the third 
qnai1cr which arc the responsibility of the Corporation's management. Our responsibility is to 
express an opinion on these consolidated financial results based on our audit of the annual 
consolidated financial state1nents which have been prepared in accordance \Vith the recognition and 
measurement principles laid down in the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as 
per Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other acconnting principles generally accepted in 
lndia and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India. 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the consolidated financial results are free of material misstatement(s). An audit includes 
cxan1ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the a111ounts disclosed as financial results. An audit 
also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

We did not audit the financial results of 15 subsidiaries included in the Statement which reflects 
total assets of Rs. 137,464 crores as at 31 March 2018, total revenue of Rs. 11,339 crorcs and 
Rs. 32,899 crores for the qumter and year ended 3 I March 2018 respectively. These financial 
results have been audited by other auditors whose rcpm1s have been furnished to us by 
1nanagc1ncnt ,and our report on the Staten1cnt in so far as it relates to the an1ounts included in 

Jspect ofth~c:.~bsidiaries~2'~~~ ;olely on the reports of the other auditors. 
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8 S fi & Co. LLP 

Independent Auditors' report (Continued) 

llousing Developn1ent Finance Corporation Lin1ited 
J of' these subsidiaries ;:1rc located outside India \Vhosc financial statc1ncnts and other financial 
i11fon11ation have been pre-pared in accordnncc \Vith accoun1ing principles gcncrnlly accepted in 
their respective countries and \Vhich have been andih:d by other auditors under gcncndly accepted 
auditing slandards applicable in their respective countries. 'J'hc C~orporation's n1anagcn1cnt has 
convcrlcd the financial statc1ncnts of these 3 subsidiaries located outside India fron1 accounting 
principles generally accepted in their respective countries to acco11111ing principles generally 
2cccpled in India. We have audited these conversion adjustments made by !he Corporation's 
111anagcn1cn1. ()ur opinion in so far as it relates 1o the a1nounts and disclosures included in respect 

or these 3 subsidiaries located outside India is based Oil lhc reports or olhcr auditors and lhe 
conversion <1djustn1cnts prepared by the 1na11agcn1cnt of the (~orporation and audited by us. 

\Ve did not audit the financial results or 2 subsidiaries inclndcd in the Statement which rcflccls 
total revcnnc or Rs. I crorc and Rs. 20 crorcs for the quarter and year ended 11 March 2018 
respectively. J11vcst1ncnt in equity shares of these 2 snhsidiarics have been sold durinp, quarter 
ended '.ll March 2018 and lhesc cnlilies ceased lo be subsidiaries or lhc llolding Company 
effoclivc 24 .January 2018. The financial results or these entities for the period ended 24 Jaunary 
20 I 8 have been furnished to us by n1anagc111cnt and our report on the Statcn1cnt in so far as i1 
relates to the a1nounts included in respect of these cnlitics is based solely on such unaudited 
financial results as certified by 111anagc1ncn1 of' the C~orporation. 

The Sialemenl also include the Group's share or net profit afler lax of Rs. 919 crnres and 
Rs. :l,710 crorcs for !he quarter and year ended :l J March 20 J 8 rcspcclively, in respect or 2 
associates based on its financial results. 'rhcsc financial results have been audited by other auditors 
\Vhosc reports have been furnished to us by 1nanagcn1cnt and our report on the S1atc1nc11t in so far 

as ii rel ales lo !he amounts included in respect or these subsidiaries arc based solely on !he reporls 
oflhe other andilors. 

~rhc auditor of one of 1hc aforesaid associates has reported, 'the consolidated financial results also 
includes ihc Gronp's share of profit after tax or Rs. 52 lacs, as considered in the consolidated 
financial results, in respect of an associa1e, \vhosc financial state1ncnts have not been audi1cd hy us. 
~rhcsc financial statc111cn1s arc unaudited and have been furnished to us by n1anagc1nent, and our 
opinion on this slatc1ncnt, in so far as ii rcla1cs to the a1nounts and disclosures included in respect 
<)f Ilic associate, is based solely on such unaudited financial statcn1cnts as ccrlilicd by the 
1nnnage1ncnt of that associate. In our opinion and according to the infonnation and explanations 
given to us by the 13ank's Managc111cnt, these financial statc111cnts arc not 1natcrial to the CJroup~. 

'fhc slandalonc financial results of the J lolding Company include the financial information of 
Grandeur Propcrlies Private Limited ('GPPL'), Haddock Properties Private Limited ('I IPPL'), 
Pentagram Propcrlics Private Limited ('PPP!/), Winchester Properties Private Limited 
('Winchester Limited') and Windermere Properties Private Limited ('Windermere Limited') 
(hcrcinallcr all these 5 entities together referred to as 'Transferor Companies') consequent to its 
merger inlo the Holding Company which has been effected on 28 March 2018, with the appointed 
date of I April 2016 (Refer Note 6 to the consolidaicd financial results). We did nol audit the 
financial information of' the aforesaid Transferor Companies included in the financial results of' the 
Holding Company inclndcd in the Group whose financial information reflect total assets of Rs. 99 
crorcs as at 28 March 2018, total revenue of Rs. 59 crorcs for the year ended on 3 I March 2017 
and for the period from I April 2017 to 28 March 2018. We have been provided with the financial 
information or the aforesaid Transferor Companies for lhe financial year ended 31 March 2017 
which has been all( · cd'~th auditors whose reports have been furnished to us and for the 
period from I Ap ·· 0 ~'"7Ti5"2~;'£'J 'h 2018 by the management of the Corporation and our opinion 
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BS R & Co. LLP 

lndcpcndcnf Auditors' report (Continued) 

Housing Dcvclopn1cnt Finance Corporation Lin1itcd 
C~lai1ns paid pertaining to Jnsurnncc J~usincss includes chargL~ f'or actuarial valuation of liabilities 
for life policies in force, in rcspccl or one subsidiary and lhc cstimalc or claims Incurred But Nol 
Rcporlcd (lllNR) and claims Incurred But Nol Enough Rcporlcd (lllNER), in rcspccl of' anolher 
subsidiary. This charge has been delermined based 011 lhe liabililics duly certified by lhe 
subsidiaries' appointed ac1uarics, and in their rcspcc1ivc opinion, the ass11n1ptions for such 
valuation arc in accordance \Vith the guidelines and nonns issued by the Insurance f{cgulatory and 
Devclopmenl Auilwrily of' India ("IRDJ\l") and the lnslilulc nr Acluarics of' India in co11ctJ1Tcncc 
with the IRDJ\I. The rcspcclivc audilors of' lhese subsidiaries have relied 011 the appoinled 
actuaries' certificates in this regard in fonning their opinion on the financial statc1ncnts of' the said 
subsidiaries. 

()ur conclusion 011 1hc Statc111cnt is not 111odified in rcspct.:I of' the above 111attcrs \Vith regards to our 
reliance on lhe work done and the rcporls of' the olhcr nHdii<lrs and financial resHlls cerlificd by 
respective 111anagcn1cnt. 

Allenlion is drawn lo lhc foci ilrnl the corresponding figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2017 
and the year ended ] I March 2017 as reported in lhcse consolidated financial res nils were 
revie\vcd and a11<litcd n:spcctively, by the predeccsstH' a11ditor \Vho expressed an unnHHlificd 
npinion 011 such consolidalcd fltrnncial statcmcnls f(1r lhc year ended :l I Mardi 2017 dated <I May 
2017. 

In our opinion :ind to the best of our infonnation and according to the explanations given to us, and 
based on consideration of the reports of the other audi1ors on separate financial statc1nc111s :ind 
Cinancial infor111ation as ccrlificd by 111anagcn1ent of the (~orporation, of subsidiaries and associates 
as referred above, the Stn1c1ncn1: 

1. includes lhc qnarlcrly financial results and year to date financial results of' lhe following 
entities: 

\\ 

\\ 

i 

Narnc oflhl· Co111pany 

I lousing I )cvdopn1c11l 1:ina11cc Corporation I ,irnitcd 

111)1:(: S1andard l.iJ\..· Insurance ( :01npany J,irnitcd 

J IDFC I ·:RC i() ( icrn:ra! l11s11ra11cl; Cornpany l .i1nitcd 

CIRlJJ I Finance Lin1i!cd 

I IDFC J\SSl'.l l\1anagc111c11( Cornpany Lirnitcd 

I IDFC Credi la i:inancial Services Privntc J,iinitcd 

I IDFC I Inklings I ,iinitcd 

I IDl·'C lnvcslrlll~n(s I ,i1nill~d 

I IDFC Tn1s1cc Co111pany Lirnitcd 

I IDFC J{eal!y I ,iniiled 

I IDJ:c l)cvc!opcrs J,in1i1ed 

I IDFC Sales Priv<1lc Li111itcd 

I IJ)FC Venture Capital J,i1ni!cd 

I IDFC Property Vcn!lircs Litnitcd 

J IDJ·'C Vcnlu!TS Trustee c:o111pany J,i111itcd 

11DFc~:cnsion Mana~~-~Tff~f~rft1"1x.~111itcd 

11nFc: f\)~ .. '.~~~~~~~·-'~11 -~'.~5[[.?in8~rs~:y1~~ 1)rivntc 1,i~~~~~:-~-~ 
i -~· 0 l ntli·.1 1·~_c,•i..:-, \; \, \\ 

. ..___r, ri~ ~('\~ _...../ Apolio ~}1>-. (.,,·,,; :,,;r:~\ ·/< ;\ 

~ ' \~'.Jy .)-.., . ...,, "'·'"'""'' ~; :;,,,:~\:'.,' ! ,', : I\ /.i.'C)) 
\0,.. !:,;;,,; /-!,i>/1 

'/ / ,..., / 
·'-'.;:/~( ?~:;--;~ .. ~c~·;,o ''.? ::> 

nela!ionship 

I lolding Cornpany 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 
Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 
(uplo 24 January 2018) 

Subsidiary 
( upto 24 January 2018) 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 
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Na111c of the ( :0111pa11y 

<iriha lnvcslincn!s 

( lriha Ptc J ,in1ill'd 

I IDF<: ( 'api!al Advisors J .iinilcd 

I IDFC ln!c-rnational Li fr and Re ( :on1p:rny Ll111ilcd 

I IDF<' lnv\'slrncn1 Trus1 

I IDl:c lnvt~stn1cnl Tnts!hll 

I IDl-'C Bank Li111i1cd 

True North Vl~llhtn~s Pvt. J ,td. 

Rdatiouship 

Stihsidiary 

Stibsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Subsidiary 

Associate 

Associate 

11. arc presented in accordance \Vi1h the rcq11irc111cn1s of Rcgulalion 33 of the Jjstinµ, 
Regulations in this regard; aud 

111. give a true and 111ir vic\v of the net profit and olhcr financial inl(lr111nlion f()r the year 
ended 1 I March 20 I 8. 

Mumbai 
JO April 2018 

For B S R & Co. LLP 
( 'hortere<I Accountant.\· 

Fi1m's Rcgist1atio11 No ~01248W/W-100022 

t-\~ ' ' \ -
) {'1 ' ()di\ ' ~ 

Akccl Master 
J->artner 

Membership No: 046768 
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WITH YOU, RIGHT THROUGH 

AUDITED CONSOIJDATIID FINANCIAL RE.SUI.TS FOR THE 
QUARTER /YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 201 ti 

PART I -STATEMENT OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER I YEAR ENDED 
MARCH 31, 2018 

~in Crore 
Quarter Quarter 

Quarter ended Year ended Year ended 
PARTICULARS ended ended 

31-Mar-18 31-Dec-17 31-Mar-17 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17 

Audited Reviewed Audited 

Income: 
·· Income from operations 10,162.70 9,673.05 9,150.43 38,245.24 35,005.26 

- Premium income from insurance business 9,674.39 6,182.24 7,894.12 26,361.62 21,729.13 
- Other operating income from insurance 

926.54 953.35 823.37 3,868.78 3,122.70 
Business 

- Profit on sale of investments (Note 5) 478.98 31.87 163.31 641.93 1,177.26 

- Other income 6.18 6.26 9.36 24.10 53.28 

Total Income 21,248.79 16,846.77 18,040.59 69,141.67 61,087.63 

Expenses: 
- Finance cost 6,022.86 5,850.62 5,504.79 23,452.42 21,953.15 
- En,ployee benefits expenses 249.55 266.11 220.86 1,048.14 913.02 
- Claims paid pertaining to insurance business 5,004.63 3,632.87 3,397.11 15,337.43 11,888.33 
- Commission and operating expenses 

1,481.62 1,022.92 1,126.04 4,163.34 3,118.88 
pertaining to insurance business 

- Other expenses pertaining to insurance 
3,554.29 2,125.71 3,674.94 9,072.73 8,491.21 

business 

- Provisions and contingencies (Note 5) 91.18 164.54 137.63 489.61 745.02 
- Establishment expenses 36.66 39.34 30.72 162.61 142.49 
- Other expenses 399.40 271.38 264.31 1,193.10 1,078.00 
- Depreciation and Amortisation expenses 18.97 19.06 26.96 74.11 107.98 

Total Expenses 16,859.16 13,392.55 14,383.36 54,993.49 48,438.08 
Profit before exceptional items and tax (1-

4,389.63 3,454.22 3,657.23 14,148.18 12,649.55 
2) 
Exceptional items (Note 7) 6.28 3,448 05 - 3,454.33 -
Profit Before Tax (3+4) 4,395.91 6,902.27 3,657.23 17,602.51 12,649.55 

Tax Expense (Note 8) 
- Current tax 1,078.17 1,127.86 789.22 4,021.87 3,504.91 
- Deferred tax (52.37) (112.21) 403.42 (20.67) 515.88 
Total Tax expense 1,025.80 1,015.65 1,192.64 4,001.20 4,020.79 
Net Profit (before profit of Associates and 
adjustment for minority interest) (5-6) 3,370.11 5,886.62 2,464.59 13,601.31 8,628.76 

Net share of profit of Associates (Equity 
919.37 1,033.45 871.63 3,730.23 3,219.38 

Method) 

Minority Interest (328.31) (238.53) (256.89) (1,076.58) (797.02) 

10 Net Profit after taxes, Minority interests 
and share of profit I (loss) of Associates 3,961.17 6,681.54 3,079.33 16,254.96 11,051.12 
t7+A+QI 

Earnings per Share (of<' 2 each)* 
- Basic 23.37 41.72 18.68 100.35 68.87 
- Diluted 22.82 41.19 18.54 98.88 68.30 

335.18 319.52 317.73 335.18 315.97 

86,155.84 59,690.48 

Corporation Limited 
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Notes: 

1. Statement of Consolidated Assets and Liabilities 
~in Crore 

PARTICULARS 
31 -Mar-18 31-Mar-17 
Audited Audited 

A. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

1. Shareholders' Funds 

- Share Capital 335.18 317.73 
- Reserves and Surplus 86,155.84 59,690.48 
- Money received aaainst warrants 50.38 51.10 
Sub Total ·Shareholders' Funds 86,541.40 60,059.31 
2. Minoritv Interest 4,697.65 3,472.57 
3. Non-current Liabilities 
- Policy Liabilities 85,946.93 74,256.39 
- Long-Term Borrowings 1,61,709.86 1,61,952.00 
- Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 2,493.59 2,514.22 
- Other Long-Term Liabilities 2,853.14 2,492.52 
- Long-Term Provisions 5,911.46 3,847.56 
Sub Total - Non-Current Liabilities 2,58,914.98 2,45,062.69 
4. Current Liabilities 

.. Short Term Borrowings 69,618.96 42,447.95 
··Trade Payables 7,114.45 5,927.15 
- Other Current Liabilities : 

- Policy Liabilities 16,795.41 14,274.24 
- Borrowings 1,05,301.56 89,394.67 
- Others 10,439.84 10,646.96 

- Short Term Provisions 3,277.01 2,851.80 
Sub Total - Current Liabilities 2,12,547.23 1,65,542.77 

TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILTIES 5,62, 701.26 4,74,137.34 

8.ASSETS 

1. Non-Current Assets 

- Fixed Assets including Capital Work in Progress 1,354.12 1,342.37 
- Goodwill on Consolidation 221.85 620.04 
· Non-Current Investments 1,39,486.35 1,19,045.97 
- Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 18.40 15.67 
- Long Term Loans and Advances 4,329.45 7,132.97 
- Other Non-Current assets 1,948.69 1,628.68 
Sub Total - Non Current Assets 1,47,358.86 1,29, 785. 70 

3.Loans 
- Non-current Loans 3,57,455.75 2,80.107.81 
- Current Loans 21,717.01 ___:l?,?~3 ~~ 
Sub Total - Loans 3,79, 172.76 3, 12,891.45 

3. Current Assets 

- Current Investments 23,742.12 13.809.31 
- Trade Receivables 1,488.05 1,482.43 
- Cash and bank balances 3,012.39 7,496.78 
- Short -Term Loans and Advances 4,500.39 5,335.93 
- Other Current Assets 3,426.69 3,335.74 
Sub Total ·Current Assets ,~o• •. 36, 169.64 31,460.19 --<·· ---·-·>, 

TOtAL-ASSETh': .. ;:::,_ 6 '- .• () ;-cc •. 5,62, 701.26 4,74,137.34 

, \..r\CfJ~:./ 1/-r;';~ ,, . , "' {§> '°' L u,;,·:.; ' ., .. ;., · 
'r"'"''" ,,,,,_ '-' ,,, "' ,., Contd ... three +e ~;, .J:- 1:_,~;; 

~~~:" 1 I '-r " ,, ''.·;/f 
.. ',' ::; 
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2 The disclosure in terms of Accounting Standard 17 on 'Segment Reporting' as specified under Section 133 of the Con1panies Act, 2013 

~in Crore 

Quarter Quarter 
Quarter ended 

Year Year ended 
PARTICULARS ended ended ended 

31-Mar-18 31-Dec-17 31-Mar-17 31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17 
Audited Reviewed Audited 

Segment Revenues 
- Loans 10,226.00 14,496.53 9,015.17 42,229.73 34,665.24 
- Life Insurance 9,794.81 6,310.30 7.932.76 27,056.07 22, 190.93 
- General Insurance 931.67 930.13 891.49 3,636.83 3,041.98 
- Asset Management 529.99 497.88 453.20 1,924.44 1,682.66 
- Others 86.04 104.11 112.93 423.23 433.44 
Total Segment Revenues 21,568.51 22,338.95 18,405.55 75,270.30 62,014.25 
Add : Unallocated Revenues 83.54 10.47 71.64 111.34 100.43 
Less: Inter-seamen! Adiustments 1396.98 1479.60' 1436.60' 11 210.64 11,027.05 
Total Revenues 21 255.07 21,869.82 18,040.59 74171.00 61 087.63 
Segment Results 
- Loans 3,732.09 6,659.10 3,127.16 15,528.97 10,894.77 
- Life Insurance 477.15 230.22 364.20 1,300.61 1,061.21 
- General Insurance 124.46 130.12 163.43 513.27 423.36 
- Asset Management 274.16 266.94 238.35 1,012.05 805.23 
- Others 22.32 118.79 4.47 2.39 33.27 
Total Segment Results 4,630.18 7,267.59 3,897.61 18,357.29 13,217.84 
Add I (Less): Unallocated 83.93 10.35 71.25 111.30 99.98 
Less: lnter-seament Adiustn1ents 1318.20 1375.67 1311.63 1866.08 1666.27 
Profit before Tax 4,395.91 6,902.27 3,657.23 17.602.51 12,649.55 
Segment Assets 
- Loans 4,09,459.68 3,81,966.61 3.41,847.62 4,09,469.68 3.41,647.62 
- Life Insurance 1,08,720.65 1,05,261.79 93,736.57 1,08,720.55 93J38.57 
- General Insurance 10,042.30 9,636.71 8,870.31 10,042.30 8,670.31 
- Asset Management 989.94 1,105.88 1,027.60 989.94 1.027.60 
- Others 352.37 512.58 428.33 352.37 428.33 
Total Segment Assets 5,29,564.84 4,98,485.57 4.45,912.43 5,29,564.84 4,45,912.43 
Unallocated 
- Banking 26,832.86 25,722.16 23,335.92 26,832.86 23,335.92 
- Others 6 303.56 6,216.85 4,888.99 6 303.56 4,888.99 
Total Assets 5.62 701.26 5,30,424.58 4.74,137.34 5.62 701.26 4,74,137.34 
Segment Liabilities 
- Loans 3,54,506.27 3,43,207.16 3, 10,008.88 3,54,506.27 3, 10,008.88 
- Life Insurance 1,05,457.43 1.01,312.74 90,210.40 1,05,457 .43 90,210.40 
- General Insurance 8,550.38 7,816.06 6.975.89 8,550.38 6,975.89 
- Asset Management 226.69 365.54 307.24 226.69 307.24 
- Others 63.65 498.26 465.68 63.65 485.68 
Total Seament Liabilities 4,68 804.42 4,53,199.76 4.07.986.09 4.68 804.42 4,07,988.09 
Unallocated 
- Banking . - - . 
- Others 2 657.79 2,660.11 2,617.37 2 657.79 2,617.37 
Total Liabilities 4,71 462.21 4,55,859.87 4, 10.605.46 4 71 462.21 4, 10,605.46 
Capital Employed 
- Loans 54,953.41 38,759.45 31,836.74 54,963.41 31,838.74 
- Life Insurance 3,263.12 3,949.05 3,526.17 3,263.12 3,528.17 
- General Insurance 1,491.92 1,622.65 1,894.42 1,491.92 1,894.42 
- Asset Management 763.25 740.34 720.36 763.25 720.36 
- Others 288.72 14.32 157.35' 288.72 157.35 
Total Seament Caoital Emoloved 60 76D.42 45,285.81 37,924.34 60 760.42 37,924.34 
Unallocated 
- Banking 26,832.86 25,722.16 23.335.92 26,832.86 23,335.92 
- Others 3 645.77 3,556.74 2.271.62 3 645.77 2,271.62 
Total Caoltal Emnloved 91 239.05 74,564.71 63,531.88 91 239.05 63,531.88 

a) Loans segment mainly cornpnses otGrou.Q~sjmancing act1v1t1es for housing and also includes financing of commercial real estate and 

others through the Corporatlo~n ~9~cflfs_1§ubS1~Jaf-~~RUH Finance L1m1ted and HDFC Cred!la Financial Servrces Pnvate L1m1ted 

b) Asset Management segmen* Qly es P:Ortfo)1ofi1ana~ement, mutual fund and property investment management 
' I\ flu J ' \\ 

c) Others include pro1ect mana zy n\, 1i)\ve~tment c0rlsuttancy and property related services 
Group does h\lot have anY ;rylil1~enat'operat1on'S'o'uts1Re India and hence disclosure of geographic segments IS not given 

\ 
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3 The key data relating to standalone results of Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited is as under: 
{in Crore 

Quarter Quarter Quarter ended 
Year 

Year ended 
PARTICULARS ended ended ended 

31-Mar-18 31-Dec-17 31-Mar-17 31-Mar-18 31··Mar-17 

Audited Reviewed Audited 

Total Income 9,633.89 8,693.07 8,514.51 35,229.89 33,159.60 

Profit before exceptional items and tax 3,510.94 2,811.25 2,938.20 11,582.10 10,726.64 

Exceptional items (Refer note 7) 6.28 3,675.31 . 3,681.59 . 

Profit Before Tax 3,517.22 6,486.56 2,938.20 15,263.69 10,726.64 

Tax Expense 671.00 820.00 894.00 3,100.00 3,284.00 

Net Profit After Tax 2,846.22 5,666.56 2,044.20 12,163.69 7,442.64 

Earnings per Share (~)' 

- Basic 16.53 35.36 12.15 74.83 46.08 

- Diluted 16.13 34.92 12.06 73.73 45.70 

Equity Share Capital 335.18 319.52 317. 73 335.18 317.73 

Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as 
61,016.98 39,276.55 

at March 31, 2017 
*Not annualised for the quarters. 

4 The Board of Directors at their meeting proposed a final dividend of ~ 16.50 per share, subject to the approval of the 
members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting. In terms of the revised Accounting Standards, AS-4 'Contingencies and 
Events Occurring after the Balance Sheet Date' as notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs through amendments to the 
Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2016, the Corporation has not appropriated the proposed final dividend 
(including tax) from the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2018. The proposed final dividend is in 
addition to the interim dividend of~ 3.50 per share declared by the Board of Directors on March 16, 2018. 

5 During the quarter ended March 31, 2018, the Corporation has sold 100% equity share capital in HDFC 
Developers Limited and HDFC Realty Limited, its wholly owned subsidiary companies to Quikr India Private 
Limited (Quikr India) resulting in a pre tax gain of~ 265.46 crore. 

In accordance with past practice and with the objective of further strengthening the Corporation's balance 
sheet, the Corporation has made an additional provision of ~ 80 crore to shore up the Provision and 
Contigencies Account and thereby recognise provisions towards specific loans against future risks. 

6 Windermere Properties Private Limited, Haddock Properties Private Limited, Grandeur Properties Private 
Limited, Winchester Properties Private Limited and Pentagram Properties Private Limited were wholly owned 
subsidiaries of the Corporation (Transferor companies). The National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench 
approved the merger of the Transferor companies into and with the Corporation vide its order dated March 28, 
2018, having appointed date as April 1, 2016. The said order was filed with the Registrar of Companies on April 
27, 2018. Accordingly the Corporation has considered the operations of the said subsidiaries from April 1, 2016 
as its own operations and accounted for the same in its books of accounts after making necessary 
adjustments. The figures of statement of profit and loss for the previous quarter has been adjusted to give 
effect to the scheme of amalgamation. 

7 During the quarter ended December 31,2017 the Corporation reported ~ 5,250.31 crore as profit (net of 
estimated expenses) as exceptional item on account of public offering of HDFC Standard Life Insurance 
Company Limited, a material subsidiary of the Corporation. The revised profit is ~ 5,256.59 crore, hence the 
difference of~ 6.28 crore has bli)Jl.l:Lcjisclosed as an exceptional item in the current quarter. 

d \,:J c:·;; ';:~ ,, 
8 The exceptional gain ~r11jg the'1year'flq~\tnggered the prov1s1ons of Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) under 

~
ct1on 115J,B of the ! 6~fr~f~~><' {\qi,, j 96f\MAT tax credit of ~ 311 crore has been recognised for the year 
e tax expe~se has ~i@.tl adJCJsted 'aoco/idirif)IY 
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9 During the quarter ended March 31, 2018, the Corporation has allotted 6,43,29,882 equity shares of { 2 each 
on a preferential basis and 1,03,89,041 equity shares of { 2 each to qualified institutional buyers. Further the 
Corporation has alloted 30,48,675 equity shares of { 2 each pursuant to exercise of stock options by certain 
employees/ directors and 5, 14,600 equity shares of { 2 each pursuant to conversion of warrants. 

10 The Classification of Assets and Liabilities into Current and Non-Current is carried out based on their residual 
maturity profile as of the balance sheet date. 

11 Figures of the quarter ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017 are derived by deducting the reported year-to· 
date figures for the period ended December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 from the audited figures for the 
year ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017. 

12 Figures for the previous period have been regrouped wherever necessary, in order to make them comparable. 

The above results for the quarter I year ended March 31, 2018, which have been subjected to audit by 
the Auditors of the Corporation, were reviewed by the Audit Committee of Directors and subsequently 
approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on April 30, 2018, in terms of Regulation 33 of 
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

In terms of our report attached 

For BS R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Acc!untants 
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Akeel Master 
Partner 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: April 30, 2018 

Housi Develop111ent 

& ... , 
Vice Chairmall& CEO 
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